.r_g_._._v___.,_,
e TS L

.._,_..-...-vn‘—lf"f’
= ,..n—";ﬂ' oty o j"ili}"\; a \
FEFE=S T |
o reas W =29
,,.v)-f"-: L
BT
- o= —r
3 -
R
P e
e PAC - 08

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2001-03)

NINETIETH REPORT

(ELEVENTH ASSEMBLY)

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

ON THE REPORTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA FOR THE YEARS 1996-97, 1997-98,
1998-99, 1999-2000 AND 2000-2001 (CIVIL) RELATING
TO THE SOCIAL WELFARE, SPORTS AND YOUTH
WELFARE, INDUSTRIES, RELIEF AND
REHABILITATION, REVENUE,
PRINTING AND STATIONERY
AND FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES DEPARTMENTS,
GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM

Presented to the House on 27-2-2003.

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6




CONTENTS

1. Composition of the Committee.
2. Introduction.

3. The Report :

CHAPTER -1
Social Welfare Department.

CHAPTER - II

Sports and Youth Welfare Department.

CHAPTER - Il
Industries Department.
CHAPTER -1V
Relief & Rehabilitation Department.
CHAPTER -V
Revenue Department.
CHAPTER - VI
Printing & Stationery Department. |
CHAPTER -VII
Food & Civil Supplies Department.

4. Annexure -
5. Annexure - II

Pages

5-6

7-11

13-14

15-18

19-21

23-30

31-36
37-38



COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE
(2001-2003)
CHAIRMAN :
1. Shri Premodhar Bora.
MEMBERS :
2. Shri Brindaban Goswami.
3. Shri Mission Ranjan Das.
4. Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia.
5. Shri Biswajit Daimary.
6. Shri Ajit Singh.
7. Smti. Pramila Rani Brahma.
8. Shri Dildar Rezza.
9. Shri Gopinath Das.
10. Shri Bidyasing Engleng.
11. Dr. Haren Das.
12. Shri Gautam Bora.
13. Shri Pani Ram Rabha.
SECRETARIAT : |
1. Shri M. K. Sarma, Secretary.
2. Dr. K. N. Baisya, Additional Secretary.
3. Shri Subimal Kr. Das, Under Secretary.
4. Shri B. Basumatary, Under Secretary.
5. Shri Khalilur Rahman, Committee Officer.



ST RIS N ,-‘.-.‘,.."~;-;-‘< A
ORI Y "A"ﬁA\) ;:A‘.\} ’-(’ A R

e [P

reontLinn T

Lo de st

, 10t weTromutd e

iz DY oodzsbeaaf ind 2
Cend. oo uetetld o2,
R YA NIt § Ry A

cde

"‘:\‘-I whi ! ufi

- [y

ISR R.Hw"‘_,’ i'm'?, e

()

2o bid nfi' ‘.

gond meees odd L

orde ool b9 e

hom eolinid a1

Aoey ol n Tinol

covdriad v L erd T
Bimual el IR .w{'-“f- RETTHEARE

ALY g L .m,u.'u.ﬂ N ITRR 11 &
7




INTRODUCTION

1. 1, Shri Premodhar Bora, Chairman, Committee on Public
Accounts having been authorised to submit the Report on their behalf,
present this Ninetieth Report of the Committee on Public Accounts on
the Audit paragraphs contained in the Reports of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (Civil) for the years 1996-97, 1997-98,
1998-99,1999-2000 and 2000-2001 pertaining to the Departments of
Social Welfare, Sports and Youth Welfare, Industries, Relief &
Rehabilitation, Revenue, Printing & Stationery and Food & Civil
Supplies, Government of Assam. '

2. The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
(Civil) for the years 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-2000 and
2000-2001 were presented to the House on 16th March 1998, 22nd
March 1999, 14th March 2000, 30th May 2001 and 14th March 2002

respectively. _

3. The Reports as mentioned above relating to the Social Welfare,
Sports and Youth Welfare, Industries, Relief & Rehabilitation,
Revenue, Printing & Stationery and Food & Civil Supplies Departinents
have been considered by the Committee in its meetings held on
16-7-2002, 6-8-2002, 7-8-2002, 9-8-2002, 21-8-2002 and 11-9-2002.

: 4. The Committee has considered the Draft Report and finalised the
same in its sitting held on 31st December, 2002. :

5. The Committee has appreciated the valuable assistance rendered
by the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam and his Junior
Officers and Staff during the examination of the Departments.

6. The Committee thanks to the Departmental witnesses for their
kind co-operation and offers appreciation to the officers and Staff
dealing with the Committee on Public Accounts, Assam Legislative
Assembly Secretariat for their strenuous and sincere services rendered to

the Committee.

7. The Committee earnestly hopes that Government would
promptly implement the recommendations made in this report.

) PREMODHAR BORA,
DlSplIl' . Chau’man,
The 31st December, 2002. Committee on Public Accounts.



.
2

VOITD AT,

SN au oo sanmeS asmrie] Y el spdbor o maild L
JteeloAd deds no soned wb limdee o0 Duelzod. “ A0 2AIVRT B LD 0
D zitald i aulinne ) and to ey JSLabiatlanlv,

'; i Tocdeno Y e o etiecaX il ol Berintuas angaeine
L0 T boaery HinlY, et (i) sl i isenst

taestinoo oy o wainisnsg 1008000 B :J;'lL ~on

AP g et s

B ':fxi.;;",‘ 'ﬂi“":‘i.w"i ':':.'lir:W diye,’? e araq?

)

BRI

LTIRR A A

G P e Lag L GORT ;':svmi-rlv.'.-~-~~-w-.. Gty

ue wegert o ol
1008 wai mrd QUCT duin) 4 onie

st einod sl e gaias
ool .

,:".u!i;.‘?.,'d'*i-- SED Tt

e <ot

[ 1]
- P § : Vv T N
T Lol atlagqul D R e !";.: £19 x..x::.r.ﬂ Do

gifr e »&«-sb’y

oy Dentine @ L o o2 Bl e
NER

. - | i . .
D 00T TR %0 e enr..,n' SDR AT

T2 17 101 MR LR E I SR PRSP PA R By 1< LI PO

ARG AR TEE T P iatti s AR AC I I

[RERERY 4
-

O PREERSY

”ti "' e, U‘.,- o ‘f::&;h"v‘

s
]

preae ] L

R & -w;,, e DEPSE T LR SO
PR e - .

STSERR VIR o1 1 41} RN IX PRI VLI NSRS IROS

RN R STLILN (KR S TR0 HTTR

Doisunia bas s e visidy e

LSRN e s aqun '.;t".x.i«.‘x o |
..;:\‘,)“';" See STUWLLNY AL Osigts : ‘ AT
i
ey g beld

i
i
‘
1
\




. CHAPTER T
“we 7 Social Welfare Department
o InJudlcrous and uregular cash management
" (Audit para3 1433, 145/CAG(C1v11)/2000—2001)

»

[y

-

"1.1. The audit has pomted out that after scrutiny (Apnl-May 2000)
of Cash Book and other relevant records of the Director of Socral Wel-
fare and Probation, Assam revealed that : ' e

(i) The accumulated.unspent balances of Rs. 4.17. crore as on
March 2000, meant for 1mplementat10n of various social
development schemes viz., Special Nutrition Programme
Integrated Child Development Services and purchase of
material under those schemes etc., were kept in the form of
Deposit-at-call Receipts/Bank drafts _(Rs. 4.14 crore) and in
cash (Rs. 0.03 crore) and dated- back to the years. 1984 to
2000. Out of the above, Rs. 8.07 lakh pertamed to the perrod
from March 1984 to 1996. No details about the .actual amount
and date of drawal of the unspent balances could be made
available to Audit. The cost of retention of: Rs. 4. 09 crore, -
calculated at-the average rate of 11 per cent ‘of market
borrong by the State Govemment amounted to Rs. 2.21
CI-Ore o i ol - =

(ii) No analysis and physical veriﬁcation of the closing cash
balances were camed out and certificate to that effect was
found to have been recorded in the Cash book.

. (m) Cash Book for the penod from February 2000 to the date of
o “audit were not closed by | the Drawmg and D1sbursmg Officer

(DDO)

(1v) The Draft/DCR Regrsters, though marntamed were not
B authenncated by the DDO. The drawal of funds in advance of
requlrement and their retention in the form of DCR/bank
* draft/cash without penodlcal physical varification was violative
" of niles. Failure to conduct regular and periodic physical

" verification with cash balances is fraught with the risk of fraud
or misappropriation of fund.

S



2

1.2. The department;in their written reply has stated that :

(i) At the fag end of the financial year, 1999-2000, bills under var-
ious schemes unplemented by tlus Depa.rtment were drawn
from Treasury and 1mmed1ately after drawal of money from
the Bank through Treasury, it was not possible to disburse the
same immediately since considerable time was required to ob-

., -serve formalities before disbursement. Hence, considerable
. Amount was kept in shape of D.CR. /Bank Drafts.

' Detmls of cash ba]ance as on 31-3-2000 are as follows":

“(@DCR’ © ¥ LURETI3885,048.96
* (b) Bank Drats ‘Rs. .“ 77,18,488.39
(c)Cash = Rs, 1 ,1,02,480,15

;~ .. Toal . = Rs. 4170601750 (A):

; However subseqhently after observmg necessary formalities the
followmg amouhts were ‘dlsbursed o

b i 4
e @DCR. .y = -Re/299,81,677.00
*.(b) Bank Draftsi 1557 = R, 74, 79,784, 00’
9 (c) Cash ST o R0, 480, 00
: L c' Total , =Rs. 3,75,63, 941'0'0 (B)
Balance (A B) ' = Rs. 41 42, 076. 50

Efforts are bemg madde to ‘reduce the unspent ‘the cash’ balance‘ :

: (u) Detaxls of cash. balance shown 1n the Cash Book was signed by
the Drawmg and Disbursing Officer.

B (111) Cash Book for the penod concerned was 31gned by the
: * Drawing and Dlsbursmg Officer. ~ -

(1v) As suggesteq D.C.R./Bank Drafts Registers are, venfled and
s1gned by the- Drawmg and D1sbursmg Ofﬁcer Fund was

" drdwn on the strength of sanctions order of the Competent
L Authonty under vanous schemes/Programme and availability
“of R.O.C. and kept in shape of D.C.R./Bank Drafts and Cash

. “ete. ‘and’ subsequently dlsbursed after _observing all
formalities. -~ -

l{' L



3

OBSERVATIONS / RECOMMENDATIONS

1.3. During the course of examination of the Department the
Committee could not be satisfied with the Departmental submission
with regard to perfoming the activities entrusted upon the department
of Social Welfare. The Committee has also noticed that number of
officers who had happened to be the Director of the department had to
change the office very frequently resulting to lack of smooth
functioning in the department and no Director during the period could
properly discharge his/her entrusted duties and responsibilities.
According to the views of the Committee such frequent transfer of
incumbent in the post of Director of Social Welfare appears to be
unhealthy. Whatsoever the Committee was not satisfied with the
written replies as well as deposition made by the official witnesses. In
the state of affairs, the Committee directs the Government to make a
thorough departmental enquiry into the activities as raised objection in
the Report of the CAG, India and action taken on the findings of the
report may be intimated to the Committee within 90 days of this report

presented to the House.



S PN GE 00 20 it
G L M asitzise od ’~~-~'|"_
'ul"" 2uitrio L) squ"
d “'J.l.:i'.h.ﬂof) T S ANy
G.art wriaof “J""’Y""” Tt it
mrts*m'rt vt a0 gy
LU D J03 ,.rr *','3‘_- RIS

sy iy een s ..t M.
R I YYD PO ARE]

ety i £
‘ Faos 1.“'41

L 'm,f oIe S e
A ubomg n"lnmcuz 3
£ dens nensmevel s “13 aE m aqu"v ‘.
Pl oo ] -"~\In ha(-'\- [ 2] C.f

e, ‘JR) .:'.::.':.:, ‘u.
i‘:‘ sirie o e

. PSR
.t PRILER FEUE R




CHAPTER-IL_ _
o Sports and Youth Welfare Department
- 'Non - utilisation of grants received from Central Government.
‘ (Audit ﬁara 3'-24/CAG(CiVi1)/1998-99) '

2.1.. The audit has pointed out that after-a tést-check (Agust 1998)
of the records of the.Director of Sports and Youth Welfare revealed that
out of Central grants received Rs.53.21 lakhs, the State Government
released Rs. 32.55 Lakh as on August-1998. The balance Rs. 20.66
Lakh remained merged in the general balance of the State Government
(under consolidated fund) end in the context of the continuing and
perpetual reliance of the State Government on ways and means
advances and overdrafts those funds were apparently diverted to meet
other expenditure of the Government. Though the Director of Sports
and Youth Welfate draw (July 1997) Rs. 32.55 Lakh sanctioned by the
State Government only Rs. 16.28 lakh could be disbursed to the
Dibrugarh University (Rs. 14.47 lakh) and Assam Agricultural
University, Jorhat (Rs.1.81 lakh) in September 1997 the balance
anount of Rs. 16.27 lakh was retained in hand as on August 1998
without any recorded reason. Thus, out of the Central grant of
Rs.53.21 lakh, Rs. 20.66 lakh was unauthorisedly diverted and balance
of Rs. 16.27 lakh remained unutilised (August 1998) even after 8
years, thus depriving the student community of the intended benefits of
the scheme.

2.2. The department in their written reply has stated that the actual
fund position of NSS received from Government of India vide latter
No. F.3-26/99-YS III, dated 26th July, 2001 as well as State
Government release position of C.S.and S.S. from 1989-90 to
1993-94. An amount of Rs. 16,26,665/- was drawn by the Directorate
through a Banker Cheque No. 606839, dated 7-5-98 in favour of
Guwahati University for NSS activities. But Guwahati University had
defaulted in submitting the U/C and audited statement of accounts
because of which the Banker Cheque was not released. Later the
Banker Cheque has been released vide letter No.
DSY/GA/1/93/NSS/279 dateed 24-8-98 on reciept of U/C and audited
statement of accounts. Regarding release of the Central Grant
amounting to Rs. 20.66 lakhs retained by the State Government the
matter is under process and the Finance Department will be moved to
release the aforsaid fund to regularise and settle the accounts of NSS at
an early date.



RECOMENDATIONS

2.3.. After threadbare dlscuss1on, the Commlttee has noticed that
due to non-release of the state share the amount earmarked by the Cen-
tral Government could not be used and thereby the beneficiaries had
been deprived of the youth welfate activities amongst the youths. Such
~ indction of the State Government has become detrimental to the youth
communities-of the State particularly in the University level. Therefore
the Committee holds thatthe State Government may take appropriate
action to release the sanctioned fund for immediate benefits. of the
young generation of the State.- : :



B 17 . j,;.,: ST CHAPTE -TR:’l-‘ m: v“:'n 4
P T 14 S T A ' rreo I R TRER
.. ... Industries Department ' H

., 'Extra expenditure on procurement of Galvanised Corrugated iron

s e oo v - oasheetse ST Lo Ty

L, 7 (Audit para’3:30/CAG(Civily/1996-97) " ** =~

3.1 The audit has:pointed out that under the Assam Preferential

Stores Purchase (APSE). Act., 1989.in respect of items,of stores.other
than those marketed by ASIDC or not covered by -the. Act.,, price
preference shall be given in Government . purchase. to registered
industries upto 15 per cent in case of cottage industries, 10 per cent in
case of small:Industries and 5 per cent in ,c'as:é. of other industries. The
technical Commitee constitute under-the. Chairmanship, of Director,
Industries had therefore no competence to fix prices of such products
over the limit prescribed under the Act. It was, however, noticed in
audit that 7 divisions and 2 Civil departmerts had ptocured 1039. 354
tonnes.of GCI sheets from local industrial units during February, 1993
to June 1996 at prices fixed by the technical Committee which. were
higher than the prevailing landed price of SAIL/TISCO by 24 to 41 per
cent during the corresponding period. Prices of the products were
reportedly fixed by the technical committee by conducting detailed cost
analysis. On an earlier reference made (March 1993) by the technical
Committee, the Government also confirmed (September 1996) that
price of products (GCI sheets) manufactured by local industrial units
should not exceed more than 5 per cent of landing prices of
SAIL/TISCO (major primary producers of the product in the Country).
Reason for fixing the price of such product on at higher side in
violation of norm prescribed under the APSP Act, 1989 had not been
investigated by the Government and responsibility fixed so far. Thus
due to procurement of GCI sheets at an abnormally higher prices fixed
by the technical Committee, Government had to bear extra financial
burden of Rs. 81.92 lakh.

3.2. The department in their written reply has stated that section 7
(2) of APSP Act, 1989 has wrongly been interpretated in para (1) of
CAG report. This section of the Act offering prices preference to Regd.
Cottage small and other industries upto 15%, 10% and 5% respectively
is applicable in respect of the items other than those mentioned in
schedule - II for covered by the Act. But the GP & GClI sheet is on item
enlisted is schedule - II of the Act and hence section is not applicable

- cy
P ¥ PP



8

for GP & GCI sheet. Moreover Technical Committee has fixed prices
of GP & GCI sheet in pursuance of section 5 (2) of the Act and as per
guidelines of the Assam State Store Purchase Board. Further, the APSP
Act was enected for encouraging growth of industries in the State of
Assam. Therefore, the procedure adopted for fixing prices of the
product in the year, 1992-93 by cenducting detailed cost analysis is
logical. However,.considering that fact that GP & GCI sheet of SAIL
and TISCO (which are major pnmary producers of the item in the
country arid Whose cost of productxon should necessanly be much
lower than that of a Secondary producer like those existing in our state
is avaﬂable in'the 16cal market at a much lower price than those fixed by
Techmcal Comnﬁttee in the year 1992-93, Govérnment subsequently in
the year ] 1996 decided to limit the pnces fixed'at 5% above the average’
landing pricés of SAT and TISCO to minimise the financial burden on-
it: Subsequently the phce was reﬁxed by Techmcal Comrmttee ' '

T

S

) !
\tl

R -~OB SERVATIONS/REJCOMMENDATIONS

g '3 3 After threadbare dlscussmn ‘the Comm1ttee has been saﬁsﬁed

w1th the ofﬁmal submlssion ancl dec:1ded to drop the para.

e S e

D S N PR STy Ge o ey

4




;:,9*.

I

OB DL O g s 2t e ey e e e
AT T B S ;']??YPF%OR.Qf'@ndSr;";: RN IS IS AR P |
Tie e e e h T o iy i e eI 11 AT + SURURORI SA
- Csai e At para-3.8/CAG (Civil)/1997-98) € <1 v T Lo eh
: e B IS AR P SRR, "F MUPTIVT M T VL1 | RS RS VN
i Coaln o B st o oL Soe A 3R I v T

‘.. 3.4; The'audit  has poitited>out that for-revival "of the'Cachar’
Textile Industries, &-sick industfial uiiit,: the -Govérnment-sanctioned:
(March-1995) "a loan'6f Rs::46.32"lakh to Ag§sam ‘StiallIndustries’
Development Cotporatioii (ASIDC). The'sanctivh drderstipulated that
the amount after drawal by the Director 6f Industries Wisto'be kept in”
Reveniie Deposit and approval of the Public Investiment/Board (PIB)-
obtained: before. teleasidg "the: amount to ‘ASIDC fof ‘taking ‘up, the’
réhabilitation programme:“The loh" was répayable” in-‘ten!‘eqtial-
installmerits ‘from the date ‘of disbursement Witly interest ‘at'the raté of 17
per cent per annum. Tii addition penal-imtérest at ‘the rate-of 2.75percént:
was leviable in case of default in payment of principal with interest. It
was noticed in audit (October-December 1997) that the Director of
Industries drew RS. 46.32 lakh in March 1995 and kept it in Revenue
Deposit. Thereafter in September 1995 the amount was withdrawn
from Revenue Deposit and paid to ASIDC without. preparing a
rehabilitation programine and obtaining its approval from. the PIB
which was violative of the conditions stipulafed in thé sanction. Further
scrutiny revealed that instead of utilising the funds on revival of the sick
unit the ASIDC spent it towards pay & allowances of its own
employees and for meeting other expenditure, thereby frustrating the
purpose for which the loan was sanctioned. Till March 1998 an amount
of Rs. 16.36 lakh being interest (normal & penal) togather with
principal amount (Rs. 46.32 lakh) stood recoverable from the ASIDC,
Action, if any, taken by the Government to fix responsibility and to
recover the amount were not on record produced to-Audit.

3.5. The department in their written reply has stated that as per
necessary scheme for revival of the Cachar Textile Industries submitted
by ASIDC, fund amounting to Rs. 46.32 lakhs was sanctioned by the
Government of Assam vide letter CI-137/95/10, dated 30.03.95 in
favour of ASIDC Ltd. for releasing through the Directorate of
Industries, Assam and the amount was released by the Directorate
during the month of September 1995. The scheme as above was
subsequently found to be practically not viable and the fund of
- Rs.46.32 lakhs in question could not be utilised for which it was
received. The Cachar Textile Industries which was established at
Badarpurghat during 1965-66 as a Relief and Rehabilitation scheme for
refugees by Government of Assam has always been sick since
inception and the unit has been incurring losses chronically due to many
factors. These being no productive and Revenue earning activities, the
unit is practically lying defunct for the last several years, thereby
causing the financial condition of the unit more serious. The running of




10

the unit being practically not viable due to its critical financial position,
coupled with other factors béyond ‘ASIDC's control it was finally
decided by the Boagd-of:Directors during December 1992 and also by
the AGM held during June, 1993 to close down the unit to get rid of the
burden of running expenditures of salary & wages etc. but as a result of
Government's approval to;this effect.not fortcoming this decision could
not, be; materials, and.the.corporation. has.been compelled - to go on-
incusrying revepue-expenditures including payment of idle salary and.
wages indefinitly; Although, theiunit has been.defunct, the employees
have. to.be paid their,salary -and wages by whatever means the
corporation gouldmanage. It is-under.such circumstances and in view
of the critical financial.¢ondition.; Prevailing in the.corporation:that the.
fund “of Rs. 46,32, lakhs, recgived-by ASIDC. had to be utilised in-
release ,of .salary.-and;;wages .of,the.employegs of Cachar Textile
Industries (UP) Zonal Office, Badarpurghat during the year 1995. - -

SRV SN | TSty UL SR
el

B T T SR Ty N TUR A W L i 0 f;'l--'.-;‘:.‘-" o - R e
0. 0§§%yAﬁQN$@¢oMNDATIONs T

¢ oM

BURTIREA Nt T
oL over DG st 2R e e .
N o B T T A R P S TS A~ A ) Cd. .1-;.~
¢ U3 6CAffer threadbare discussion, the Committee has been satisfiéd
DO I s I AR T ol g';d:-'i'..'«éﬁg YOI ! .
with the ofﬁc1gl:vV1t9§sses ahd’pleased to drop the para. -
FEREE T YIRS DI AL AN R S SICHF) SR EDRYSTRID Mol A o N P

:
..... pl
:

4 (=
O T SV RE S INLOT1 ST R AR 1S P TA PO
Ty oo s eenesweskls A e Ao Tange 8
Lt oL g At nethrEaen iy s L, _
Jooene o cR D o L Lepontopmea e o e RNy
G VL L EN ey ARt T M i«
G0y e s 0T Treoronn aode Akl e e
Sl TRTLAOQe L LT AR e RE
hud o Boounoiq ot sk s Wiy oy
en Gl Dot endl vieg nnnrn T e e ~
TR YT oYY 5 R ST WL (C RN SR
EIEENN S BRES SRR A U AV T
OSSR ATS TI) UNNEY AYRMR I I A L O
creagposmiC o ool 3 noin o
T tORI I YIS BRILY v beaggei o meoee o T S b o wo e e e
S - s SRS SR "fiT el Tt "ot 3] s )
coad ol LE SRR T S I ot g i 28
i e il ROTRE . ,
cowetoNnies e n vw sl i
Saen alpdedon e D G
- YRR :,;l;,,,;i_:t Fus el g L - s
ST, ) LRSS LTS 111 R 2 RS TR A : ' SRR
R VRRY | 1o 4 (7R ST I I T DY
Y PRI T A LT BRI P

N SRR PR - PRI L S AN LA ARCS LT ¥ o 00 L A A A N AP B




11

Outstanding rent on Industrial sheds and open lands
(Audit para 3.9/CAG/(Civil)/1997-98)

3.7. The audit has pointed out that a tast-check (July 1997) of the
accounts of the Engineer, in-charge Central Workshop and Manager,
Industrial Estate, Guwahati revealed that position had further
deteriorated and rent amounting to Rs. 18.86 lakhs remained unrealised
upto March 1998 from 87 industrial units leased out between January
1960 and May 1995for a term of 30 years from the date of execution of
lease deeds. Although it was stated by the Manager (May 1998) that
cases against defaulters had already been referred to Bakijai Officer for
early realisation and taking action for eviction from the Factory sheds,
realisation of rent of eviction had not taken place even in a single case.

3.8. The department in their written reply has stated that in regard
to the para 3.9 on outstanding rent on Industrial sheds and open lands,
it may mention that in case of a few defaulter units their cases have been
referred to Bakijai Officer for realisation and the same were in process,
but in the meantime, the Government has placed the Industrial Estate,
Guwahati alongwith other three Estates/Industrial Areas at the disposal
of the Assam Industrial Infrastucture Development Corporation vide
Notification No.CI.383/97/15-A, dated 11.12. 97 and the aforesaid
Corporation has already realised an amount of Rs. 3,55,723.00
(Rupees three lakhs fifty five thousand seven hundred twenty three)
only within the period 1.4.98 to 30.6.99 particularly in respect of
Industrial Estate, Guwahati. Further, the shed and land allotment of the
above corporation in its meeting held on 5.7.99 has discussed the
position of the outstanding rent and resolved to take action for
realisation in this regard.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.9. The Committee has however, satisfied with the official
deposition and decided to drop the para.



chasf roog Fow anede fatuenbal ay doer ool gl

Y N
l\:{,i,"-\ =t

el B

.‘,\,\‘ Ceg e
IS A LA .n....hn\.i.w

VKT i) Al '~~~.’~*sj 5 tufyago neyiinn
st brs qonedeW anes D ogikiies ,:‘a‘.:‘
K 1.-".(‘, ba™ meiiien 'L .Jﬁ.‘L.‘.»T PTAnnT G e
’b) s vesemar 2l 8% iy

_A.m RURFA LB STV RO : o BTN
Saaoiieeorato sinh s e g PRI 2
i. fi} v".x" sy Lyl ::FU {ﬂ nL o e o =t
Sy t","'}' Trinpdntt o S '1“-"7 "n."« sl et e s
sueife fonigi BN e R Y

"‘“[‘r"l R T A lq .:'Jz.!:i Jk}‘x b

¥y Fi 1iid e R ""}Tr}“”,’ ARSI
abae! o abarl: s HUIEDR Bl CT e

[nsa v 2 L TSNl e B fEn s e L ey s b
SRS WP R R R AR /1 .o”u;-j!n?-'- ':c"- T LT L
cotiie oy Fariientonns 9t Due "IG

eogett o my roovd, !srwuu':“»sss:-*
gt ':Ia'_‘-ijmt:‘..“"a wornn v KA s
.-f" (i ' i _l‘.a)pl ;
'm »ﬂiu’;;{ T T
bl fevnn BOo20GRT v
sl ,')n'tnn G208 o 8(‘.‘
3 ooal Dop Sode oft e mwH
aiiy buzensel eud V2 0 BEd saivoua ;;.';
AL T SNy I Y r* Pees DU izl BHILI

CENTATT

gicten o gtvw belinieas




- - )<

e L L e S APTER IV

B M TR

it

ST ):;C‘J‘[I;".;.‘ R'e‘lieﬁ:'pszghébilitatiOn_leeﬁpsiﬁnenti_ .
% VBiird expenditiire on-Purchse of rice for relief operations - - v
L (audipara 3.11/CAGCRID/A997:98)

t

4

the records of
Teyeales

TR

ULty

LI YOCEE e

B

IS Y
LU IR

" 4.('5¥he audif has pbinted ot that after séhitiny (Jane 1997) of
the Sub-Divisiorial Officer’s (SDO) Civil, Gossaigaon
that SDO purchased 1,32,534.24 Qdls. of ‘superior varieties of

rice « (Superfine .: 93,287,37 Qils; “Fine :65,549.09 ‘Qtls. and

Commercial : 13,697.78" Qils) at a cost of

Rs9:60<créfé through

STATFED during June 1996 to May 1997 for distribution among the
arson victims followjng, disturbances in May 1996 in Kokrajhar district.

*Corporation-of ‘Tadia which: also had 79,9

DX

,_T})p__q}wxant_itic of rice was procured by STATEFED from Food

95.05-Qtls...of ‘comimon

“Gariety St rice available'in stogk: duritig that period: The price-of.the

common variety of rice was michclower at-

Rs. 602.per quintal. The

purchase of superior varieties of rice through STATEFED at higher
rates (ranging from Rs. 689 to 900 per Qtl.) instead of available
common rice with Food Corporation of India, Kokrajhar branch
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.16 crore.

4.2. The department in their written reply has stated that the

district authority (D. C./S.D.0O.) is entrusted

with the responsibility of

procuring rice to be distributed as Gratuitious Relief to the persons
affected in the Ethnic violance in Kokrajhar district. It is seen that ethnic
violance broke out in Kokrajhar in May, 1996 and the situation in the

District was very critical, particularly in Goss
District Administration has informed tha

aigaon Sub-Division. The
t from August 1996 to

February 1997 the F.C.I. did not have any stock of common variety in

the Gossaigaon and Kokrajhar Sub-Division.
Government introduced the Revemped P.B.

In June 1997 the'Cent}'al
S. when subsidized rice

was supplied to B.P.L. families. Three months prior to introduction of

R.P.D.S. the F.C.IL. stapped issue of common

variety to build stock of

common variety rice for B.P.L. families. Under the circumstances the
District Administration has little choice and have forced to procure

superior variety of rice, through Statefe

~ expenditure of Rs.1.16 crore.

d hence the additional

4.3. During the course of discussion, the Committee directed the
department to make a thorough enquiry into spending extra expenditure
of Rs. 1.16 crores and intimate the Committee about the action taken

‘thereon by the Government.

4.4. The department in their further written reply has stated that

during the period of ethnic violance, the supply of food grains to the
affected people/families sheltered in the relief camps were of vital



14

urgency at that time. It may be stated.here that the officer concerned
purchased superfine qualities of fice, ‘as the common rice at lower
price were not available'in-the F:C.I:'Godown: In this connection the
positiomgiven by statefed with- supporting documents vide their letter
No. SFK.517/P- XII/99/2000/88 89, , dtd. 27.5.99. Under the
circumstances, it was not pos‘s1ble on ‘thé: part of the S.D.O.,
Gossaigaon to wait for common variety of rice to be procured at a
lower price as the; supply. of food materials to the camp inmates was a
question of life. On the otherhand. the s1tuaﬁon was SO vulnarable due to
“the ethmc v1ol ce. that at that time officers had to work thh great risk
of their-life. So: gurehase of: supetfirie rice instéad of comrhon varlety
“was a compulsmn on the part of the S D, 0., Gossalgaon A

AN
! ‘e oo "\-"‘ :1,»‘ 5 A

e OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS o
4, 5 After threadbare‘dlscuss;on and going throygh the eqmry report

received fromi'the:department the, Committee.has been pleased to drop '
the objection raised in the paragraph l;y the audit.

HOTL T . ' . BRE [ RO §
"rlum BRI TAT 19 J)l : J” '
. ) ' : . A )
Pt e M’i SSUARE o TR R PO *2 4 TP : i
PORCER] - S ¢ ' P
T, 1*,1 AR R T3t .
¥ g . vidit)
: RN
. AT .
i, 'TF TR ot -
o ! . .o
i ) R '
- .
’; N
' . 08 I ‘1
. -0 i ]
. , sl g
s ]
LG -t
‘ - 3
te RN PO L A co t
st T
23 -;T .




"~ CHAPTER -V
, ‘Revenue Department - .
Non-utlization of financial assistance provided for house sites for,
families belonging to landless Agricultural Workers. © ' = - ‘
' " (Audit para 3.19/CAG(Civil)/1999-2000)

5.1. The audit has pointed out that a test-check (September 1998)
of records of Deputy Commissioner, Morigaon it was found that'Rs.
22.65 lakh.was drawn during 1996-97 (Rs.7.50 lakh) and 1997-98
(Rs.15.15 lakh) for implementation of the scheme without finalising
beneficiary lists. The amounts were drawn in Abstract Contingent Bills
at the end of each year (Februaary and March) to avoid lapse of budget
grants and remained (March 2000) unutilised in.the form .of
Deposit-at-Call Receipts. Such lack of financial discipline not only led
to looking up of funds for more than 3 years but also frus)trate'd the

objectives of the schemes.: : v e

" 5.2:The department ifi their written reply has stated that in the year
1996-97, the Deputy Commissioner, Marigaon received an amount of
Rs.7.50 lakhs for implemeiitation of MNP House site scheme under 20
point programme of the same year. Thé amount was to be distributed
among 300 beneficiary families @Rs.2500/- per family at the
House-site. Under the scheme, apart from the cash amount as stated
above, a plot of land of magnitude 1/2 bigha to one bigha is.also allotied
to each family. As the scheme involves, allotment ‘of land, the
implementation takes considerable time as the identification of suitable
land for as much.as 300 families in a flood prons district like Morigaon
takes considerable time. The Govefriment in the Revenue Departmert
eatlier instructed the Deputy Commissioner to implement thé'scheme of
otherwise the amount in hand be deposited in the treasury following the
Government decision communicated through BW.43/94/70, dated
3.2.1999. However, in the meantime, the DLRA has already approved
the list of beneficieries as submitted by the Deputy Commissioner,
Morigaon and the Deputy Commissioner has been instructed to utilise
the amount immediately. In the year 1997-98, the Deputy
Commissioner, Morigaon received an amount of Rs. 15.15 lakhs for
implementation of the MNP House-site scheme. The amount was to be
distributed among 609 beneficiaries. As the land to be allotted has not
yet been identified and it would take considerable time for preparation
of the list of beneficiaries by the Deputy Commissioner wl}lch will
again have to be submitted for approval, the Deputy Commissioner has
been.instructed to deposit the drawn amount as reduction in expenditure
as instructed by the Finance Department in the above quoted message.
The Deputy Commissioner and the Director Land Revenue and
Reforms have been cautioned not to draw any fund in future without
approval of the beneficiaries list first.



16

OBSERVATIONS / RECOMMENDATIONS

5.3. Besides the written réply, the official witnesses deposed
before the Committee and made their submission on the points as raised
by the Audit in the report of the GAC, India. Since the submission of
the Government failed to satisfy the Committee a decision has been
taken by the Committee directing the Commissioners of Divisions of
Government of Assam to.make.an enquiry and submit action taken
thereon’ by the Government, within 30, days from the date. of-
examination of the audit paragraph:-The direction of the Committee has.
. been communicated to the Commissioner concérned of the Government
of Assam. In response to the direction of the Committee reports on the
subject have been furnished by both the Commissioner concerned. (See
Aannexure 1 & II) The findings ‘of the report while considered have
revealed that-the lapses on:the part of implementation by the Deputy
Commissionets concerned are to same extent appeared to the Committee -
apparant. The aims and objectives of the scheme should be carried by
the implementing authority in the interest of Minimum Need Programme

*

of Landless Agriculturists of the State. The Committee thereupon holds.

that such lapses on the part of thie executing authority seems detrimental
for the econofnic upliftment of the poor section of the State. Therefore,
the Committge tecommends that the exéciiting officer be up and doing
for implementing such welfare schemes as a time bound programme in
the greater interest of economic upliftment as well as to avoid locking’
up State exchequre for-indefifiite period. Further, the Committee urges’
upon th§ Government that responsipility should be fixed on’ the
delinquent officials fault of which'the non-implementation of the -
welfare scheme of the State suffered unnecessarily and action taken on’
them by the, Government_1may be intimated to the Committee

9%



17

" Unauthorised' diversioii of fund meant-for = . -1

"(Audit para 3.20/CAG(Civily/1999-2000) ",

5.4. The audit has pointed out that'the ‘Government of Assam,
Revenue (General) Department sanctioned (March:1997) Rs. 501akhs
as Flood Damage Relief (FDR) grant to the Deputy-Commissioner.(DC)
Kamrup for repair and restoration of damaged roads, drains, markets,

parks' and buildings belotiging to Guwahati Municipal Corporation

cduse by flood during 1996-97. The amounts were drawn in Abstract

Contingant bill by the DCin March, 1997 and keepin deposit-at-Call

_Receipts. The DC ‘'obtained (November, 1998) an estimate of Rs. 28.79

lakh for development of the play ground:of Assam Ergineering
Institute, Guwahati, ‘(which 'does not fall under: the purview of FDR

_~

‘works) from the Executive Engineer (EE), Public "‘Works Division

(PWD), Guwahati Building " Division to- which-the Government
accorded sanction in February, 1999 and asked the:DC-to refund the
balance amount Rs.21.21 lakh into Government Account.
Accordingly, Rs.21.21 lakhs was refunded to treasury in February,
1999. Out of Rs.28.79 lakhs; the DC reledsed Rs.21.59 lakh (February

©1999) to the EE and retained the balance amount of Rs. 7.20 lakh in

cash as on July, 2000. The EE spent the amount between April, 1999 to

‘May, 2000. The Additional Depuity Commissioner stated in Juluy, 2000

ag iy

 that the playground bécame, water logged since long: anid’became

unserviceable as such developmeént Works were takeh ‘up-under FDR

p >

works with : the approval of the Government. Reasons -for

_non-utilisation of fund of Rs. 50 lakh for 2 yéars weré neither on record
" nor stited. Thus, funds to the extent of Rs.
works were diverted: PR SH Y

21.59 lakh mearit for FDR
A ., S Nora- A

......

5.5. Th‘e' department in meif:,Wiiﬁen',teply

and’oral deposition has

. stated that during the'year 1996-97, .an amount of Rs.50.00 lakh was

sanctioned to Deputy Commissioner, Kamtup for repair and restoration
of damaged roads, drains, markets, parks, buildings etc. within

Guwahati Municipal Corporation caused by Natural calamities like

flood, hailstorm etc. But Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup did not
release the fund to Guwahati Municipal Corporation authority as the
FDR schemes were not couqtemlgncd by the Deputy Commussioner and
as per Government instruction, the scheme was not _sgperwsed by the
Deputy Commissioner. Later on, the Guwahati Municipal Corporation
authority submitted a list of FDR works to Deputy Commissioner,
Kamrup and subsequently Magistrates were entrusted to verify the
same. Since the report submitted by the Magistrates was not
satisfactory, Deputy Commissioner did not pay the amount to Guwahan
Municipal Corporation authority in order to avert misuse of
Government money. On the other hand, a survey conducted
necessitated the development of playground of the Assam Engineering



18

Institute at Chandmar as it became waterlogged and unusable. Since the
playground is the only.one in-East Guwahati where often important
functions like Bihu Festivals, public meeting, inter-district match
competions ‘'take place round the year, the matter was taken into
consideration the Deputy, Commissioner; Kamrup submitted a scheme
for Rs. 28.79 lakhrfor development: of the -playground of the Assam.
Engineering Institate at Chandmari, to Government seeking permission
- to utilise the:amount from out of the amount of Rs. 50.00 lakh lying at
-Deputy “‘Commissioner's. hand. Accordingly Government had
. sanctioned the.amount of Rs. 28.79lakh permitting Deputy
- Commissioner, Kamrup to unutilise the same from Rs.50.00 lakh for
- “development of..the. ‘playground vide No.RR.80/97/13, dtd.
"+ 30-12-1998. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup unutilised the amount of
‘Rs. 28.79.1akh in two phases (Rs. 21.59 lakh+Rs. 7.20 lakh) for this
- purpose -and-‘deposited ‘the balance amount of Rs. 21.21 lakh to
‘Govérnment ‘Account in Ferbuary/1999. As such the question: of
diversion does not-arise. * . . : '
e ..-.34» .. . .. , i .i:[;“"
~n- i . ‘OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS
5.6, 0On perusal to the writfen téply submitted by the Government
- .the. Committee - has. directed the officials representatives to obtain
~utilisation. of diversion of funds as raised objection by the audit. In - -
- respones. to direction of the Committee, the Government has made
. available .the . utilisafion” of. .diverted fund vide letter
-.:No.RGR.89/2001/70, dated 13-9-2002 in the interest of public. The
utilisation although diverted to same public utility services from the
~ drainage and repairing of roads etc. the Committe¢ has found -
- justification of diversion of aforesaid fund. Thereupon, the Committee
* has decidéd to drop thié objection as raised by the audit in the paragraph.




¢ ..ot CHEPTER«NI ¢ -0 1 o) onibaing s

: . Priniting and Stationery Départment - "5 . 473

- »-. ... Avoidable expenditure on storage of forms, .« .ziiil )

“(Auditpara 3.23/CAG(CIAI)/1998:99) usc 5% "o

6.1, The it ha pointed out that a test-check (Séteinber, 1998)
of records of the Director, ;l;ici}yggg,fqhq,§St_at‘i9i1e'ry_' and further’
i:jfg}rniatibn collected from the Directorate and fevy ‘indenting officé¥’
ereed e folwing L
(i) Forms remained undistributed for six years. 192,55 lalshforrri%I
of 21- categories; printed-for. various departments; -wei'e_f stored in:the,
hired spacé since May,11991. /The,-actual distribution,of, the- forms,
however,-started (1997-98) after six; years and till. Eebruary :1999;
175.54 lakhi, forms had been distributed.to. various department and
60.92 1dkh. forms;shifted to the departmental godown at a cost.of Rs;
2.23 lakh as carrying charges, with-17.01 Jakh forms, remaining in,
stock. Evidently the forms-were: printed -prematurelsg;bvi;hout;:agx
;mmediate requiremént. ‘The unplanned printing.of.192.55 lakh forms
led to-infructueus expenditure,of Rs. 16.60 lakh towards hire charges
of storage space:and carrying charges. Indents in support of the printing
of forms could nét be made available;to,audit-and the Director;stated in
February 1999-that, records showing:cost-of forms had not.been

Vo

maintained. it

(ii) Forms distributéd aftersix years remained unutilised and went
obsolete. Iifortation collécted frohi‘two major user departmients viz,
Police and ‘Transport (March 1999) revealed thiat all quatitity of forms
issued to these departments were lying unused. The ‘forins remdined
unutilised as there was either nd ‘demdnd for these forms or these has
becorie obsolete. Thus, failure of the ‘department to réstrict the ptinting
of forms as per demand and jnordinate delay in their distributionr not
only led to infrictuous éxpenditiire 5f(Rs:16.60-lakh on’their storage

. -éﬁd”tfanspoﬁaﬁgﬁ‘bﬁt%l‘so acciirmulation' 6f huge'stock of unused and

obsolete form-in \iéﬁdﬁé‘ﬂepéftﬁlehts"'réﬁdering‘§theii‘ cost of printihg

' wasteful. Tn June, 1999, the Goverrifiient admitted thiat while printing

ach hige quantity 6f formis little consideration was made for the actual

‘réquirement and ‘$torige capacity and the-expenditird was avoidable.
" "6.2, The Department in. their wntten’{'épl)}'hés stated that ‘in
connestign with the printing of Schedule Forris during fhe year

‘ 1.989:965 .the Director, Printing and Stationery, Assamn -submitted a

z g M RS 3 ST e TR S [S% . i

>



20

requisition on 17.5.89 to Governmént. (Printing & Stationery
Department, Dispur) on the basis-of the indents/demands received from
the different indenting ‘Departments-for!printing of the said forms by
making alternative arrangement as the Govt. Press was not in a position
to \,updertake printing of all the forms mdented for at a time.
Govemment thereafter 1ssued prmtmg orders to the private presses in
such a huge quantmes that exceeded several tlmes than the actual
requlrement submitted by the”Dlrector, Ptg. & Sty The Director was'
not aware of " placing of such printing orders. In support of this,”
statement ‘is prepared: which reveals that the forms. gotiprinted . (year
w1§e) aga’msf theprinting: orders issued by- Government much more in:
excess of’ the actual requifemeiit furnished by the Director, Ptg. & Sty."
Assam.’As a'result; when'the. private presses delivered the printed
forms;'those could not be accomrﬁodated in the space available with thie
Directordte 6f Ptg: & Sty. Assam :Regarding éxcess printing of forms,-
on 27.11.90; the' Piréctor Ptg.' & Sty. requested' Govt. not to print
further v1de letterX No. DPS(F)200/89 90/14; dated: 27.11.90 but still
issue of; pnntmg‘ drders:to anatePresses ‘and delivery of the printed. .
fofris: wete' continued-tiil' 1094-95. Insthe 'same ‘letter; it was also
informed to ‘Govt.:that for-waritlof sufficient storage spare in existing .
godowns, the: prmted forms delivered by the Private Presses were kept
in varandes'and ini ‘the open‘spdce available in the campus which may
cause damage of the forms by rain water. In such situation, decision of
hiring the- Warehouse and incurring. expenditure of Rs. 18,000.00 per
" month asrent.(Total-Rs..14.37. lakhs were taken into consideration on
the high level- dlscussmn to keep the pnnted forms which could not be
accommodated-in.the space. avallable with the Dnectorate of Pnntmg
.and, Stationery. As.advised by the then- Comrmssmner Printing
&Statgnety, the Director, P. &S commumcated the Managmg Director,
Assapir State Warehousing. Corporation to. accommodate a Godown
-under his,control with a copy;to the then. Commxssmner Ptg &Sty.
‘Department vide:;letter No. DPS/STY/4/90 91/9 date 10.5. 91.
~Accordingly, an agreement was made.between the Assam State
~Warehousing Corporation.and-the Dlrector, Prmtmg and Statlonery It
‘may. be therefore be stated here. that all decmons were taken by the
Government and the, act of the Director, Pnntmg & Statxonery was only
.the excecutor of the same Considering the fact of hiring of godown,
A Demsmn was, taken’ by Govemment in‘favour of a Government
undertakmg organisatwn (not any pnvate orgamsatxon) ie. Assam State
Warehousmg Corporation ‘and this trafsaction were made between
Government to Government. -



21

(i) Distribution of forms was started since 1990-91 and distributed
every year. So the observation on distribution of forms started from
1997-98 is not at-all justified. The quantity of forms got printed &
supplied were much more excess of the actual requirements furnished
by the Director, P & S as shown clearly in the statement. SO un-
planned or prematurely printing of forms were under the jurisdiction of
Government not the Director, P & S. Regarding cost of forms, only
records of distribution to various Indenting officers have been
maintained in the lodger of this Directorate as all the forms are
distributed at free of cost. The cost of printing of forms are made
available in the respective printing bills against printing orders.

(ii) Regarding printed forms remain un-utilised after distribution
and went obsolete, it may be mentioned here that no such forms has
been declared obsolete by the Government of Assam till now, in
absence of which no department can declare any form went obsolate.
Only in case of Driving Licence of Transport Department, utilisation
become slow due to the introduction of leminated licences from their
end. Most of the forms may remain un-utilised because the forms in
question got printed in excess of its actual requirement. Observation

" made on in-ordinate delay in the distribution of forms is not justified.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

6.3. The Committee has considered the written replies submitted
by the department and took evidance from the official witnesses of the
Department of Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Assam. During the
course of submission the Commissioner & Secretary to the Government
has deposed that steps has been initiated to finalise the policy decision
of the Government pertaining to Printing and Publishing of materials
for the Government. As regards the objection raised by the Audit there
were of course printing order issued to private presses without having
indent from the requiring Department of the Printing materials. The
Committee has considered the submission of the official represantatives
and notice that there might have been certain mishandling of printing
process of the Government as raised obj action by the Audit. So the
Committee holds that a thorough enquiry into the objection as raised by
the Audit in the Report of CAG, India may be made immediately and
action taken thereon by the Government may be intimated to the
Committee within 30 days of this Report presented to the House.



- .
£ orgtafren o

. . .
L, PARRAE { .

crernevinet i

Ay s

Y T




NI

c e .
<:,.<<‘.\. it L LT
o ) CWR dVH
- - J

Poe Food & Civif Supphes Debarunent SEEL

Scheme for supply o,f rice at’t the su'fmdlsed rate of Rs 2/’ per g to the’
people living below poverty,hne crsbisel -y - s _7;7‘;_.‘ .

(Audrt para 3: 9/CAG (C1V11)11996 97) :xjj?- 6,
(Audrt Su,b p@ra’B’ 9: 5’) 9 2l

' ,..z;“rsx
7. The Audit has p01nted out thatiheyearmse Budget(prowsron

for procureme;nt of sub&dlsed nce gnd expenditure there. agamst was as

follows :-- . - L i R TN .e\‘ Luagene
Years Budget Release of funds & ° Pél‘ceﬂfages
Provision '-‘i. Expenditure! C
- S el el ’J 2 (Rupees 1ncrore) Balne !
1992-93 . ., 79 1410 S i g J"j“‘-g_’}i'/" il
(from:May,92) ‘\' e;il.;.!x./; ."'"} : oI '1'- il e .,(;,
1993-94 .. .7 -39.57... .";:’::','r:.‘ 1208 oy ;f.-i;_ri i) WA
1994-95 -~ ¥186.00° “v " %3500 L
199596 77 170.32, 1 1 RS (i
1996:97. - 114383 2.00; et
:"ni..." tna o : (tor Apnl’ 96)£ co-L *'?’I‘ '*"
Towal - TnAgRe | 528037 7 Lo

Tt rrlay ‘be seen from’ the: expendlture figures that the' expendlture
for the year .1992-93 and’ 1993- 94 fell” short by 83 %fréent and 69
percent respectrveLy of the budget. provision, The ‘shortfall wak ‘because
less funds were release& 10.1992:93 and 1993-94-The schel& was
initially introduced to cover -only the most vulnera’ble.secubn of the

socretyle poorest of the poor.: * e

(a), FOI‘ procurement of rice and dlStI’lbllthﬂ of the S“ame throq h
the ex18t1ng network of Fair Price ghops gFPS) and Gram 'Pa:ﬁch&yat
Samabay Samltles (GPSS) ﬁfwance funds were plaged Wltli “the
STATEFED from tlme 1o time 1o be’ adju ted ‘Subse enthy on
subrmss1or1 ‘of adjustment brlls“mcludmg 4‘ percent ati m?tratlve
charges Year-W1se detalls of advanCe given were as below

’

S BT Amour;t,ofad\{ance PR
SIS 'Year z S (Rupeesmcrore) S
Iu ; 1992 93 L N T *,A . 13 64 4 , ?}
1993 94 e A{j R S —_’f'-\{ 1199 . ‘(j.lj o ,
199495 35.00 Vyte v
1995-96 169.50 ]
1996-97 2.00

Total 232.13




24

Again the advance payments of,Rs. 232.13 crore (out of total
expenditure of Rs. 232.37 ‘crore) between 1992 and 1997 the
STATEFED submitted:23@-adjustment, bills amounting to Rs. 222 81
crore to the Director, DFCS uptg March 1997 but none of the
adjustment bills was scrutiniSed“atid adjusted by the Directorate.
Adjustment bills for the balance amount-of Rs. 9.32 crore were not’
submitted due to non finalisation of énhanced rate of subsidy and road
freight charges by Government from 25-March 1996 and non receipt of
distribution certificates from DCs/SDOs. Thus the advances paid
férhained'iliﬁadjuﬁéd; ofthese'Rs:2.30 crore was of more than 1 Year.
Reasons for the same-had-ritt beenindi¢dted: The Government stated in:
December, 1997 that final bills will be raised after approval of the rate’
of subsidy by the Government. :

(b) AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE

(1) The total allotment of subsidised Central rice under the Public
Distribution System (PDS) for the State of Assam during the period
from 1992-93 to 1995-96 (up to December 1995) was 19.35 lakh
tonnes . Out of this, the Food and Civil Supplies Department lifted a
total of 15.39 lakh tonnes for distribution both under PDS and the Rs. 2
per Kg.rice scheme. The balance allotment of 3.96 lakh tonnes lapsed
leading to shortfall in coyerage, of families under the scheme. The total
shortfall in coverage of families during 1992-93 to 1996-97 (up to
April 1996) was 15.46 lakh families. The shortfall in the coverage
during 1992-93 to 1994-95 ‘tangéd between 62 and 79 percent. During
the same period 1.17 lakh-tonnes of rice was procured from the open
market for the scheme at rates varying from Rs. 5000 per tonnes to Rs.
6,8'90.'80.pfer,.tg'lf‘]ﬁe'ag‘ail}é't_the_Subsidisqd’frfate of Rs. 3070 to Rs. 5081
per tonne leading to an’ éxtra expenditure of Rs.21.10 crore. The

Government stated ifi December 1997, that regilar central allocation of
rice was insufficient to meet the requirement, The reply is not tenable as
total allotement was not lifted by the Departinent. =~ A

..~(2) Audit scrutiny further revealed .that 7.42 lakh tonnes of
siifierfine vatiety,of tice Was Brocuféd between 1992-93 and 1996-97 at
rates: varying from Rs. 438 to 648 per qliintal under the scheme’in
preference to the common variety, This entailed an additional
expenditure of Rs, 8.07 crore.. Since the sclieme was intended for those
living below the poverty line,; the above amount spent on superfine
quality coﬁlgfhﬁ\‘/e,fbéfe’n utilised to cover some of the 15.46 lakh
families which'had remined to be covered. The Government stated in
December 1997 ‘that ‘common variety was not sufficiently available
whereas superfine variety was abundant in the market as well as in
F.C.I. Godowns. As $uch with a view to maintain uniformity in
quality, there by ‘avdrt public criticism the superfine variety was
preferred. ",{”',; . S

- S - —— PR




25
(¢) EXTRAEXPENDITURE .+

N sy

" The PDS norms stipulte that thié rice allotted by Government of
India would be lifted either by the wholesale co-opertives or STATFED
from Food Corporation of India at a profit margin of 3,10 percent per
quintal and transport charges of Rs.6.88 per quintal. for onward
distrbution to the retailers. However, under Rs.2 per kg. scheme these
norms were not adhered to. Instead the STATEFED was allowed to lift
the allotted quantities of central rice from the FCI and place it at the
disposal of wholesale co-operatives who were to distribute the tice to
the retailers.- The ‘STATEFED levied administrative charges ranging
from Rs.21.94 to Rs.27.12 per ‘quintal and transportation tharges of
Rs.25 per quintal. The wholesale co-opératives were also allowed profit
margin @ 3.10 percerit per quintal and transportation charges$ of Rs.
6.88 per quintal. The decision t6'engage STATEFED"and wholesale
co-opratives both in the intermediary stage for lifting and distribution of
central rice to the retailers led to extra claim of Rs. 3.84 erore over and
above the amount that weuld have been.adimissible to the intermedjaries
under -the PDS. .The Government stated in December:1997 .that. the

system had to be continued for administrative reason. -,
(d) ADJUSTMENT OF EXCESS CLAIM " ‘

(1) Audit scrutiniy of adjustment bills submitted by the STATEFED
disclosed that as against the approved rate of Rs. 307 per quintal of rice

N

' for the period up to August 1993 the STATEFED ‘prefeired claim @

Rs.369.42 per quintal in respect of 7119.20 quintals Supplied to 7
sub-divisions between December 1992 to June 1993. "This led to
allowance of excess claim for Rs. 4.44 lakh. Further, against the

- approved rate of Rs.307:00 and Rs.369.42 per quintal applicable upto
August 1993 and from September 1993 respectively, the:STATEFED
preferred claim @ Rs.505.26 per quintal in  respect of 1466.32 quintals
supplied to 2 sub-divisions in January 1993 and January 1994
involving excess:claim of Rs..1.99 lakh. This resulted in excess claim

‘of Rs.6.43 lakh by the. STATEFED in.adjustment bills. The
Governmentstated in December 1997 that the inadmissible claims
should be adjusted from pending claims of STATFED: -,

(2) Excess claim to the tune of Rs:4,78 lakh was preferred by the
handling agent (STATFED) in respect of supply of 32708 Qtls. of rice
to the fair price shops in 8 sub-divisions in the urban areas by including
wholesale charges which were ‘not adinissible: for urbaiil 4reas as
dé}i?pr’yﬁn urban areas was made directly to’tt‘plefretgi‘lers.‘ oo

7.2. By written reply the: Department has stated that (a) In the
audit report the break-up of 7119.20 qtls. of rice supplied to7 (seven)
Sub-Divisions between December, 1992 to June, 1993 for which claim
has been, preferred by STATEFED @ Rs. 369.42 per quintal as against
the approved rate of Rs.307.00 per quintal are not  given. The



26

sub-division wise/month wise break-up of quantity:and particulars of
bills in which the excess claim has been preferred are also not given.
Thereford; it has becoine difficult'for Deptt. to reconcile the reported
‘excess claitn, of Rs, 4.44 Takh. It is not correct as mentioned in ‘the
report that approved rate'was at Rs. 307.00 per qtl. for the period up to
‘August 1993. In view of enhancement of price by FCI as per order of
Government of India and therefore the bill was raised @ Rs. 369.42
per qtl. and the same bill were ‘produced to Audit for verification.”
. - (b).On:re-examination of the records, it has found that 4148.98
.qtls. of FCI rice were:issued-in 6 (six)-sub-divisions from May, 1992
to December, 1992. For the above quantity, the bills for subsidy should
have been:raised for a total amount of Rs. 12.85 lakh as against Rs.
14.26 lakh. Thus, there has been exgess claim of Rs. 1.41 lakh. The
- éxcess claim of Rs-1.41 lakh is pending for adjustment by STATEFED.

" 7" (c) The ex--ECl issue - price (unider PDS) for superfine variety was
‘raised from Rs. 458.00 per guintal to Rs. 518.00 per quintal with effect
- frol January 1993 (1 1&01’-(193);:Consequen‘tly;{ after December, 1992,
the rate of subsidy 'has been claimed'@ Rs. 369.42 per qtl. (as fixed by
the Govt. for September, 1993 on the basis of EX-FCI purchase price
of Rs. 518.00 per qtl.). . Therefore, for. the quantity issued after
December, 1992, the rate of subsidy has to be Rs. 369.42 per qtl. and
not Rs. 307.00 per.dtl. ‘as mantioned in the audit report. In' case, the
EX-STATEFED issue price under Rs. 2.00 per kg. scheme cannot be
-less than purchase price from FCI by STATEFED for distribution under
_the scheme after enhancement of FCI issue price from 11.1.93 by Rs.
. 60.00 per qtl. for superfine variety... . ‘

... .(d) As per as the excess claim of another amount of Rs. 1.99 lakh
" as'mantioried : in the:same paratis concerned, the same amount would be
..deducted from balance dues from: the Government as this amount is not
admissible and wrongly claimed by STATEFED. ..

~s e s

*" (€} Therefore, as against 'éxcess: claim of Rs. 6.43 lakh ie.
Rs. 4.441akh + Rs. 1.99 lakh as'pointed out the C & AG's report), the

lakh) as clarified here-in-above.
o R f.‘tOBSERV&fHONS/RECONMENDATIONS

i1 1.3, During . the édurs,“e,\ of, examination of the Department the
. Committee is constrained, to notice the written replies which had been
submitted were not found upto the satisfaction in view of the objection
raised by the audit. The official witnesses then prayed to the Committee
" for allowihg one month time to furnish necessary clarification on those
' ' points of audit objections. Ther¢upon the Committee coriceded to the
" request of the Government représentétives and directed them to reappear
before the Committee with exhaustive replies on these points since

© raised alfeady! ©' 0 U SRS T

same améunt should be Rs. 440, lakh (i.e. Rs.2.41 lakh + Rs. 1.99 -



27

Subsequently, the Committee re-examined the official witnesses
and duly considered the submissions of them on the audit objections.
In the fresh written replies on those audit objections the Committee has
noticed that replies appeared to be exhaustive on those points raised by
the audit. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam
has very clearly explained all those points to the Committee -and firmaly
stood against those objections which of course could not be explained
properly at the time of audit of the Department for want of sufficient
information from the office of the Central Government concerned and
dealing with the procurement of those materials. :

~ So, the Committee has after teconsideration of the submission of
the official witness decided to drop the objections as raised in these
paragraphs by the audit. o ' '



28

Selection of Eligible Families
(Audit Sub - para 3.9.6.)

7.4. The audit has pointed out that the families having annual’
income up to Rs. 6,400 were to be selected as eligible families living-
below poverty line with reference to the norms set upon the P&RW
Department, Government of Assam 1986. The identification of eligible
families of 0.40 lakh from May 1992 and 15.33 lakh from April, 1995
was done with the assistance of the President/Secretary of Gaon
Panchayat in rural areas and of the Chalrma_n/Executive Officers of the
Municipality in Urban areas. However, time to time review of the
eligibility criteria of the beneficiaries had not been conducted by the
department to determine whether the income of the beneficiaries
exceeded the limit rendering them ineligible for the scheme. Instead, the
number of beneficiaries indentified remained static for the entire scheme
peroid.

7.5. The department in their written reply has stated that the
scheme had to be started without further delay with effect from
01-05-92 as desired by the State Government and as per direction of the
then Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam. Initially 4,00,000 beneficiaries
were to be given benefits under the Scheme and in subsequent years
more families were included and in April, 1995 a total of 15.33 lakh
poor families were identified for coverage under the Scheme.

Process of economic evaluation of the beneficiaries was
concurrently done with the implementation of the Scheme. This scheme
for the poor people is the Pioneer Scheme in the country before the
concept of B.P.L. in present from was conceived & T.P.L.S. started.
B.P.L. Scheme was introduced in June, 1997 after the closure of
Rs.2.00 per kg. scheme in April 1996. The target was initially fixed at
4 lakhs beneficiary but subsequently as per Cabinet decision 19-12-94,
the target was raised to 15 lakhs. Thus the emphasis was given to
achieve the enhanced target in the subsequent years.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

7.6. Considering the written reply the Committee has examined the
official witnesses on the matter of selection of beneficiaries below
poverty line (BPL). But the official representatives intimated the
Committee that the selection of beneficiaries for implementing the
scheme was raised from time to time. But the Committee could not be
informed the exact numbers of beneficiaries selected so far in
implementing the Scheme. Therefore the Committee directs the
Government that exact amount spent under the scheme during the
period as specified by the audit may be obtained from the
Sub-Divisional Officers concerned and the same may be intimated to the
Committee within 60 days of this report presented to the House.




29

Monitoring and Evaluation
" (Audit Sub-para 3.9.7)

7.7. The audit has pointed out that thé scheme was in operation
from 1 May 1992 to 30 April 1996 but Government of Assam, Food
and Civil Supplies Department constitited Sub-Divisional and Block
Level Committee for smooth implementation and monitoring of -the
scheme only in May 1995 i.e., before 11 morths of closure of the
scheme. In the absence of any report being made aviilable to audit by
the department the effectiveness of the monitoring system could not be
assessed over for the'last 11 months. e .

* 7.8. The department in their written reply has stated that during
1991 this scheme was introduced with the approval of Chief Minister,
Assam on 01-10-91. Again on 28-04-92 decisions were taken in the
meeting with the Chief Minister, Assam at his Office chamber regarding
implementation of the scheme. It is clear in that scheme at para 11 of the
scheme that Food & Civil Supplies Officers under the full control of the
District and Sub-divisional Officer will be responsible for execution of
the scheme. At State'Level Food & Civil Supplies Department was
responsible for implementation and review of the scheme at District and

‘Sub-Divisional level. Deputy Commissioner and Sub-Divisional Officer
‘were responsible for the purpose. S

. . Committee were constituted specifically at Sub-Divisional Level
and Block Level for smooth functioning and monitoring the scheme.
Such Committees were to take into account all aspects of distribution 6f
subsidised rice at Rs. 2/- per kg. Accordingly. it was periodically
‘eviewed by the Minister, Food & Civil Supplies Department. The
Committee referred to above were expected to exercise vigilance also
over proper distribution of rice to the beneficiaries. Moreover all
monitoring and distribution works were conducted by the STATEFED.
Therefore STATEFED is fully responsible for implementation of the
scheme. ' o - - o

- OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

7.9. Having perused the written replies; the Committee has -hqard
the submission of the official representatives on the matter in question.
The official witnesses have submitted to the Committee that the scheme
was thoroughly and fully implemented through the village level
Committees with the help of STATEFED. But the STATEFED is in a
very bad shape in financial position. Therefore, the exact position of
implementing the scheme is not available with the Government.

Thereupon, the Committee has decided not to pursue the matter
any further although the audit has expressed objection and the scheme
had already been closed.



30

Locking up of Government money meant for activities
under Consumer Protection Act.

[Audit Para 3.10/CAG(Civil)/1996-97)]

7.10. The audit has pointed out that for the purpose of creating
awareness amongst the public about their rights under Consumer
Protection Act in the State, the Food and Civil Supplies Department
sanctioned Rs.28.20 lakh in March 1992. The amount was drawn
(March 1992) by the Director of Food and Civil Supplies and kept
outside the Government account in the form of two deposite-at-call
receipts (DCR). One of the. DCR ‘for Rs. 12.52 lakh was encashed
(June 1996) and utilised (August 1996) on publicity purpose, the
balance amount of Rs. 15.68 lakh remained unutilised as of April 1997.
The Department had not stated the reasons for non-utilisation of the
amount even after lapse of more than 5 years. Thus drawal of money
not required for immediate use not only violated the provisions of
financial rules but also resulted in locking up of Government money.
Besides it had adversely affected the Wage and Means position of the
Government. o : .

, 7.11. The:department in their written reply and oral deposition has
stated that it is a fact that an amount of Rs. 28.20 lakhs was kept two
DCR's after drawal from treasury. This was done in pursuance of
Government instruction contained in letter No. SDA.109/90/32, dated
23-03-92 and SDA.132/87/pt-1II/S9 dated 31.03.92. Out of the above
amount of Rs. 12.58 lakhs was released in terms of State Government
letter No. FSA.38/96/5 dated 31-05-96 and the remaining amount of -
Rs. 15.58 lakhs was released vide Government letter No.
FSA.38/96/19, dated 30-05-97. At present there is no amount lying -
blocked. ' ‘

" OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS -
7.12. Having been perused the subsequent replies on the audit-
objection, the Committee has been satisfied with the submission of the:

official representatives and decided to drop the objection as raised by
the audit in the paragraph.- :




_ | o Annexure - 1

' GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM - |

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF LOWER ASSAM DIVISION
PANBAZAR : GUWAHATI S

No.RR.29/2000/ 101 Dated Guwahéti, the 10th September,2002
To '

Dr. K.N. Baishya,
.Additional Secretary,

Assam Legislative Assembly,
Dispur, Guwahati - 6.

Sub. Meeting of the Committee on Public Accounts Assam Legislative
Assembly. ' c

Ref. Your letter No. LAPAC.30/2002/4618 of 7th August 2002.
Sir, ) . , ' - :
With reference to the above and in accordance with the directions
of the Hon'ble Public Accounts Committee of the Assam Legislative
Assembly an enquiry has been caused in the matter of utilisation of fund
meant for MNP House-site Scheme in the 7 districts of Lower Assam
Division and 6 districts of North Assam Division under my charge. The
period covered for this enquiry is 96-97 to 01-02, though DC, Goalpara
has reported about the year 95-96 also. ' . -
. The enquiry reveals that during the above said period an amount
of Rs. 364.83 lakhs was allotted in the above said 13 districts-of which,
Rs. 341.68 lakhs were actually drawn..Till date only Rs. 225.25 lakhs
have been utilized. This means that the utilization is about 58% only.
Out of the unutilized amount of Rs. 116.43 lakhs Rs. 79.05 lakhs have
been refunded to the Treasury and remaining Rs. 37.38lakhs are yet to
be utilized. The position therefore is very unhappy. The breakup of the
figures as in the enclosed statement indicates that the utilization has been
gradually becoming poorer over the -year since 96-97 and in fact
perhaps this was the reason that no funds were allotted to most of the
districts after 98-99. Performance of all the districts have been by and
large more or less equally unsatisfactory.

Discussions with the Deputy Commissioners have revealed that the
reasons for poor utilization have been more than one. Delay in receipt of
allocation and procedure followed for selection and approval of
beneficiaries are broadly two factors responsible for this. The Director
Land Reforms who was consulted about the procedure for finalization
of the beneficiary list has confirmed that after the beneficiaries have
been identified by the Revenue Authorities the Land Advisory



32

Committee, Sub-Divisional Boards for SC and ST are to be consulted
.on the issue of beneficiaries. The list cleared by these bodies is then
approved by the Director Land Reforms, after which the actual
disbursement starts. The above said bodies in some cases desire to
verify some matters and that takes time. All these add to the time which
is taken for implementation of the scheme. DC Morigaon has given
me an activity chart for the years 96-97, 97-98 and 98-99 (copy
enclosed) which shows why and at what stage the delay takes place.
Similar picture is expected in every district. ,

To have a better insight into the problems, let us have a look into
the current year's scheme. Director Land Reforms has informed that
allocation for the year 02-03 has been communicated to the Deputy
Commissioners on 30th July/02 and they have been requested to submit
schemes with the list of beneficiaries observing all formalities for
release of funds. Two aspects of this exercise are worth consideration.
First, the Deputy Commissioners could have been told to prepare this
list of beneficiaries much more in advance and may be in the previous
financial year i.e. 01-02. In fact the Deputy Commissioners should
have been told to prepare shelf of scheme for more than one year at a
time and execute them year after year depending upon the availability of
funds . This would not only avoid duplication of efforts in preparing
the lists every year even though the scheme is not implemented as in the
past, but also cut short the delay in implementation to a great extent.
The statements enclosed indicate that the scheme has practically not
been imiplemerted in the last three years and therefore, there must have
been some approved lists of beneficiaries with Deputy Commissioners
as well as with the Director, Land Reforms which could have been used
for implementation of the scheme in the current year. The allocation of
funds to each district could also-have been made on the basis of the
beneficiaries approved for each district and €ach category. This
shortcoming of planning in the cirrent . yéar would result in the same
problem of delay even this year. The second aspect relates to the
approval of the beneficiary list by the Director, Land Reforms. To my
mind, after the beneficiary lists have been-cleared by the Land Advisory
‘Committee and SC/ST Boards, the further approval of Director can be
dispensed with. This scheme is rather simple and the norms are well
laid down. The Deputy Commissioners can therefore be entrusted with
the implementation immediately after the abovée Committees/Board
approve the lists. E - ~ :

Another very important aspect which has to be taken care of,
relates to the availability of land and beneficiaries in different districts. It
would be appropriate to provide funds to various districts only to the

extent of available land and beneficiaries willing to settle thereon. It is
- quite possible that the selected beneficiaries do not prefer to occupy the
allotted land for different reason and in such cases funds released are
bound to remain unutilised. To avoid this type of situation the D.C's



33

must ensure in advance that the list of beneficiaries includes only those
who are willing to occupy the proposed land for. allotment to them. This
can be done only if the entire work of benéficiary selection is done at
least 18 months in advance.

__As regards the responsibility of officers for delay in the
implementation of the scheme-and consequent non-utilization of funds.
I find that these problems have arisen mainly due to procedure reasons.
In case of Morigaon where I have gone deeper into the process of
selecgion of beneficiaries, it is found that during 96-97 and 97-98 the
ST lists were approved by the ITDPs after almost a year. The
responsibility for this would lie on the entire staff of the ITDP. The SC
list for'96-97 was approved by the Board but could not be placed in the
LAC for flimsy reasons. SC list for 97-98 was not sent to the Welfare
Board for full one year due to the fault of the clerical staff of the DC's
office. The list of 97-98 and 98-99 weré ultimately not approved by the
~ LAC Members and the funds were unutilized till date. The impression

gathered by me is that the procedures are lengthy and there is in general
callousness that has resulted into the unhappy situation reported by the
audit. Though it is possible to fix responsibility for these lapses in case
of Morigaon District but a quick look at the records and discussions
‘with the officers and assistants has revealed that the proceedings, if
initiated may not yield desired result. I have also found that the list of
beneficiaries for the current year has already reached the DC Morigaon
from some circles and others may also reach in time. This shows that a
determination to improve the situation can bring results and assuch, we
may not go for fixing responsibility. I strongly feel that instead of penal
action, which will cover a large number of persons in the entire LAD
and NAD, we should lay emphasis on cutting short and streamlining the
procedures and the suggestions given above can be consideréd by the
Director, Land Reforms immediately for implementation.

) 'f.Yours faithfully,

- Sd/-
'Commissioner,
. Lower Assam Division, Guwahati.



34

Fund allotted (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)

97-98

Dist. 95.96  96-97 98-99 9900  00-01 01-02
1. Kamrup - 45 6.5 - - . .80
"2. Goalpara 6.85 6.65 119 6.0 . - .-
3. Barpeta 830 11.8 - . . --
4. BNG - 1070 20.55 125 - - -
5. Kokrajhar - 1635 165 55 - - -
6. Dhubri - ‘121 24725 . 1715 315 “ 1.55
7. Nalbari -- .13 13.15 6.0 - - -
Total - LAD 685 - 5990,  105.125 47.15 3.15 -- 2.35
8. Darrang - 638 . 13.05 6.0 - - --
9. Sonitpur -- 52 1245 - -- -- .-
10. Morigaon - 15 15.15 6.00 - - -
11. Dhemaji - 49 9.3 50 .- - .-
12.N.L. - 7.0 17 . 6.0 - -- -
13. Nagaon - 7.10 12.05 ‘550 - - --
Total - NAD .- 37.60 74.20 28.50 - - -
‘Grand Total . 6.850  97.500  179.325 75.650 3.150 - 2.350
Funds drawn (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)
Dist. 95-96 ' 96-97  97-98 98-99 99-00  00-01 01-02
1. Kamrup - -4.5 65 - - - --
2. Goalpara 6.85 6.65 119 6.0 . o --
3. Barpeta - 83 11.8 - . . -
4. BNG - 1070 20.55 125 - - .-
5. Kokrajhar - 1635 , 165 55 - - .-
6. Dhubri - 12.1 24725 55 - - -
7. Nalbari - 13 13.15 6.0 .- - .
Total - LAD 6.85 59.90 105.125 355 -- - .
8. Darrang - 6.8 13.05 - - . .
9. Sonitpur - 52 1245 - -- - . .
10. Morigaon - 15 1515 60 - - -
11. Dhemaji - 4.0 9.80 50 . - -
12.N.L. - 70 11.70 60 - - -
13. Nagaon - 7.10 12,08 5.50 - - -
Total - NAD - 37.60 74.20 22.50 - .- -
Grand Total 6850 97500  179.325 58.000 - - -



Fund allotted (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)

35

Dist.__ 95-96 " 96-97 97-98 98-99 99-00  00-01 ~ 01-02
1. Kamrup - 45 6.5 - L - " .80
2. Goalpara 6.85 6.65 119. L, 60 - --
3. Barpeta .- 8.30 118 - - - -
4. BNG - 10.70 20.55 125 - R
5. Kokrajhar - 1635 . 165 55 e e
6. Dhubri - 121 24.725 17.15 315 - 155
7. Nalbari - 13 13.15 60 - - T
Total-LAD 685 59.90 105.125 47.15 3.15 -- " 235
8. Darrang - 68 13.05 60 - - e
9. Sonitpur - 52 1245 - | e - -
10. Morigaon - 75 15.15 600 | - - -
11. Dhemaji - 40 9.8 50 - e
12.N.L. - .m0, nr 60 - =
13. Nagaon - 7100 1208 TBS0 e oapd e s
Total - NAD - 37.60 74.20 2850 - - -
Grand Total 6850  97.500 179325 75.650 3.150 - 2.350

AT Lt
Funds allotted (Rs. in

lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen)

Dist. - 95-96 96-97 97-98 98-99 .. 99-00 00-01 01-02
1. Kamrup - 45 65 P —TeT —
2. Goalpara 6385  -6.65 119 6.0 O U
3. Barpeta - 83 118 - - - --
4. BNG - 10.70 - 20.55 125 - - .
5. Kokrajhar - 16.3§ 16.5 55 - . .
6. Dhubri - 12.1 24.725 55 - - -
7. Nalbari - 13 13.15 6.0 . - -
Total - LAD 6.85 59.90 105.125 355 - -- -
8. Darrang .- 6.8 13.05 - - - --
9. Sonitpur - 52 1245 - . - -
10. Morigaon - 15 15.18 6.0 - - -
11. Dhemaji - 40 9.80 50 - - -
12.N.L. - 70 1170 6.0 - - .
13. Nagaon - 710 12.05 5.50 - - -
Total - NAD - 37.60 74.20 22.50 - - --
Grand Total 6.850 97.500 179.325 58.000 - - -



Funds uiilised (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)
Dist. 95-96 9697  97-98  98-99  99-00  00-01 01-02 Refund totr.
1. Kamrup - - - - - - 11.000
27 Goalpira™ T2 7T Ui T 6625 - =735 0 895 - --

3. Barpeta - - ~85975 . 8300 - ¥ . 7.1
4. BNG 7.150 3.400 85" - e .- 24700 '
5. Kokrajhar  -- 16350  14.000 51 - e T e 2.900
6. Dhubri - 5400  7.650 - L - - 9.925
7. Nalbari " e 13 13.15 6.0 B
Total-LAD .- 36175 53125 196 1735 575 - 54350
8. Darrang - 6800 123 - e e - 750

9. Sonitpur -~ 4425 123 = N 715

10. Morigaon - 71.450 S e - e e 23.175
11. Dhemaii - 4.000 98 500 N -
12.NL. e 5.500 117 60 T T
13. Nagaon - 4.400 - is2 - e T e --
Total -NAD -« 32630 4610 1452 - 24.700
Grand o for the p%srfgd 95%0 2661 %OOE ﬁ’)oyeasrlls po- P

LAD NAD _Total

1. Amountallotted _ ~ ~ 224.525 . 14Q 30 364.825
2. Amount drawn™ 207375 13430 ~ 341.675

3. Amount utilized 13200  93.25 225.25

4, Amount unutilized - = - - i e o — 116425
‘5-Amountreéfunded to Govt- -- - -=It L9905
6. Amountswith DCs - - .0 3138



v B

Coitbbhe o wtLE ey e rsdimgr e e o e oo s
PRI B IR BRI, Dl B LA TIC ST S LY TS "Aﬁneklife4ﬂ
| GOVBRNME"NTOFAS’SAM e

OFFICE OF THE COI\MSSIO‘NEB UPPER ASSAM DIV ISIQN
No.TYD/UAD.1200272  + 7 wie WD Datgd 17.12.2002

From Mrs. T.Y. Das, TAS, * * 27 7/ ‘"‘,.f SR
Comrmssroner Upper Assan;x D1v1sron S
Jorhat (Camp at Dispur) R

To.» Dr/K.N.Baisya, =~ w277 o i 0 o T e

© 7 Additional Secxétary, TR
Assam Legislative Assembly,. ;i . f,r{:, RTETIETI RUNO AN S RN

- _. Dispur, Guwahati. - - - T to (OM9:5T 8
Sub. . Non-utlhsatron of ﬁnancral asmstance provrcfed for houee—sﬁesf
S 'for famrly belongurg to landless agrrcultural workers L i

Ref: Letter No. LAPAC. 30/2002/4618 dated 7-8-2002 and Lietter **
No'LAPAC. 30/2002/1050Tdated 20th November 2002. ‘;:,': f ’
Sir, ) g
In mvrtmg a reference to your letters mentloned above, I am
drrected to submit the followmg report regarding utilisation’of financial

assistance provided for.house-sites for the famrhes belong 0. landless
ag;lcultural workers for the following Disrticts: : Lo it

1) Tmsukla Dlstrrct As réported. by De ut Comlmssroner
Tinsukia Dist. Vide teport: No.TRR.4/95/pt. V/’13 dated 19110.2002
and report..No.TRR.4/95/Pt.V/74, dated 22.11:2002-tand‘ No.
TRR.4/95/Pt.-V/75,-dated 22.11.2002. all the furids under MNP have
been disbursed and there are no pendmg funds available for drsbursal

-7 2) Jorhat District: As reported-by De uty Comnnssroner, Jorhat
Dist.wvide letter No.JRC:1/977/353, dateg 22nd August, 2000 and
No.JRC.1/97/358, dated 23. 10 2002 there are no pendrng funds
available for dlsbursal

- 3) Sibsagar:District: As’ reported b Deputy Commrss1oner
Sibsagar Dist. vide D.O.No.SBRI.1/98-99, dated 10th October, 2002
and letter No.SVRL.1/98-99/172, dated 29th August, 2002 all the
funds under Srbsagar District have been disbursed except for Sonari
Sub-Division where an ‘amount of Rs. 47,500 is lying undisbursed
under MNP Scheme which are parts of the total amount of Rs.95,000
and Rs.35,000 which was released and drawn under MNP(TSP)
beneficaary component for 1997-98 and under MNP General Scheme
for the year 1998-99 respectively. As reported the fund could not be
disbursed by the SDO (Civil), Charaideo, Sonari due’ to’



38

non-availability of sufficient number of beneficiaries. Two additional
lists of, beneficiaries have already been sent to the D.L.A.R. for
approval for disbursement.of the amount.., ; -~

4) Golaghat District : As reported b Deputy Comrmssroner, Golaghat
vide>WT No. GRL 9/97-98/68; dated 6.9.2002 an amount of Rs.

50,000 (fifty thousand) in Golaghat Sadar Sub-Division remains to be
disbursed under MNP (TSP) component. The amount was drawn in

1998 and could not be disburshed on account of the followmg reasons.

a) Approval of the list of béneficiatiés was rece1ved from the ITDP
Board, Golaghat in 2001. (.

b)Bifurcation was made of the Golaghat Revenue Circle to Marangi
Revenue Circle in October, 2001 after which the beneﬁc1anes fell under
the new Circle.

c) Election ban during the Panchayat elections.

A ceremonial distribution will be organised in the newly created
Marangi Circle as soon as the Assembly By-elections are over. -

53 lerugarh District : As reported by the Deputy Commissioner,

Dibrugarh vide latest report N6. DRR.8/2000/236, dated 5th December
2002,--and No.:DRR 8/2000/248,.dated 10-12-2002 and No. DRR
8/2000/260 dated 12-12-2002 an amount of Rs. 72,500 and Rs.

1,20,000 for general beneficiaries was lying undisbursed pending
approval of Govt. of beneficiary list. However, on receipt of approval
of DLRAR vide letter No. 'DLRAR/MNP/42/87-88/163, dated 3rd
December 2002, disbyrsement of'Rs.'1,20,000 has already’ ‘been made.

The amount. of Rs. 1,20,000 had beer sanctioned in 1998-99 and
proposal had been earlier seht to DLRAR for approval vide letter No.

DRR 1/97-98/MNP/172, dated- 27-1-2000 after which it was
resubmitted vide letter No. DRR-1/98-99/MNP/General /234 dated
27-11-2002.°As regards the unsperit amount of Rs. 72,500 the amount
has been kept in civil deposit and proposal has already been sent to the
DLRAR for, approval. The DLRAR has called for attested copy of
treasury challan vide letter No. DLRAR/MNP-42/87-88/162, dated 5th
December 2002, Funds’ w111 be released as soon as approval is
received. B -

The corlcemed Deputy Comrmssxoners have requested to take all

possible. steps to ensure that all pendmg MNP funds are dlsbursed
without delay _ _

- : v Yours falthfully,

Sd/- T.Y.Das , .
Commlssroner Upper Assam D1v1s1on,

‘- - ;}, Jorhat (Camp at Dlspur)

[ 4

AGB(Mini) 0770304 000-2.2- 0.




35
Fund allotted (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)

Dist. 95-96  96-97 97-98 98-99 99-00 0001 0102
1. Kamrup - 45 65 . - - - 80
2. Goalpara 6.85 6.65 119 6.0 - - --
3. Barpeta . 830 118 e - -- -
4. BNG - 10.70 20.55 125 - - -
5. Kokrajhar - 1635 165 . 55 .- - -
6. Dhubri - 121 24.125 17.15 315 - 155
7. Nalbari - 13 13.15 6.0 -- - -
Total - LAD 6.85 59.90 105.125 47115 . 315 -- 235 .
8. Darrang - 68 13.05 60 - - - -
9. Sonitpur .- 52 1245 - . . T e
10. Morigaon -- 75 1515 6.00 .- -- -
11. Dhemaji - 4.0 98 50 - .- T
12.NL. - 7.0 117 6.0 - - e
13. Nagaon - 7.10 12,05 5.50 e L es -
Total - NAD - 37.60 74.20 28.50 - - --

Grand Total 6.850 97.500 179.325 75.650 3.150 - 2.350

Funds allotted (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)

Dist. 95-96 _96-97 97-98 98-99 - 99-00 00-01 01-02
1. Kamrup . 45 6.5 . . - —
2. Goalpara 6.85 6.65 119 6.0 - - —
3. Barpeta - 83 . 118 - - - -
4. BNG - 10.70 -20.55 125 - - -
5. Kokrajhar - 16.35 16.5 585 - -- -
6. Dhubri - 12,1 24.725 5.5 - - -
7. Nalbari -- 13 13.18 6.0 - - -
Total - LAD 6.85 59.90 105.125 355 -- -- -
8. Darrang - 68 13.05 -- - -- -
9. Sonitpur - 52 1245 - - - -
10. Morigaon - 75 15.15 6.0 - - -
11. Dhemaji - 490 9.80 5.0 - - -
12. N.L. - 7.0 1170 6.0 - - -
13. Nagaon - 1710 12.05 5.50 - .- -
Total - NAD .- 37.60 74.20 22.50 .- - -

Grand Total 6.850 97.500 179.325 58.000 - -- -



Funds uviilised (Rs. in lakhs) (including SCP/TSP/Gen.)
Dist. 9596  96-97  97-98 9899  99-00  00-01 01.02 Refundtotr.
1. Kalnrup - - - - .o P . 11.000
2. Goalpara =~ -~ - o 6.625 -- 17.35 §75 - .- --
3. Bapeta - 5975 - 8300 . - - 5.825
4. BNG - 7150  3.400 85 - . - 24.700
5. Kokrajhar - 16350  14.000 5.1 - .- - 2.900
6. Dhubri . 5400  7.650 . - - 9.925
7. Nalbari - 13 13.15 6.0 - - - -
Total-LAD .- 36175  53.125 196 1735 575 - 54.350
8. D'ai'rang - 6.800 123 . . e - . 750
9. Sonitpur - 4.425 123 - - - -- 775
10. Morigaon - 7.450 -- - -- - - 23.175
11. Dhemaji - 4.000 98 5.00 - - - -
12.NL. - 5.500 117 60 - - - -
13. Nagaon - 4.400 - 352 - - - -
Total -NAD  -- 32630 4610 14.52 - - - 24,700
Gran 2 5750 - 79.050

rend i8I for the penod 9595?10 2661 ?2005 ig’ye
LAD NAD Total
1. Amount allotted 224.525 140.30 364.825
2. Amount drawn 207.375 134.30 341.675
3. Amount utilized 132.00 93.25 225.25
4. Amount unutilized - N - 116.425
5. Amount refunded to Govt. - - - 79.05

6. Amounts with DCs - : e 37.38



v ' + -~ LAnnexure-II
| GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM B
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER UPPER ASSAM DIVISION

NoTYD/UAD.1/2002/72 . Dated 17.12.2002

From ~Mrs. T.Y. Das, IAS, I o

’ Commissioner, Upper Assam Division,
Jorhat (Camp at Dispur)
To. Dr. K.N. Baisya,
' Additional Secretary,
Assam Legislative Assembly,
.. Dispur, Guwahati. . i .

Sub. - Non-utilisation of financial assistance provided for house-sites
" for family belonging to landless agricultural workers... .

Ref. Letter No. LAPAC.30/2002/4618 dated 7-8-2002 and Letter -

: No LAPAC.30/2002/10505 dated 20th November, 2002.
Sir, E B . ,
In inviting a reference to your letters mentioned above, I am
directed to submit the following report regarding utilisation of financial
assistance provided for house-sites for the families belong to landless
agricultural workers for the following Disrticts:

1) Tinsukia District: As reported by Deputy Commissioner,
Tinsukia Dist. Vide report No.TRR.4/95/pt.V/73, dated 19.10.2002
and report No.TRR.4/95/Pt.V/74, dated 22.11.2002 and No.
TRR.4/95/Pt.-V/75, dated 22.11.2002. all the funds under MNP have
been disbursed and there are no pending funds available for disbursal.

2) Jorhat District: As reported by Deputy Cominissioner, Jorhat
Dist. vide letter No.JRC.1/97/353, dated 22nd August, 2000 and
No.JRC.1/97/358, dated 23.10.2002 there are no pending funds
available for disbursal. . S

3) Sibsagar District: As reported by Deputy Commissioner,
Sibsagar Dist. vide D.0.No.SBRI.1/98-99, dated 10th October, 2002
~ and letter No.SVRL.1/98-99/172, dated 29th August, 2002 all the
funds under Sibsagar District have been disbursed except for Sonari
Sub-Division where an amount of Rs. 47,500 is lying undisbursed
under MNP Scheme which are parts of the total amount of Rs.95,000
and Rs.35,000 which was released and drawn under MNP(TSP)
beneficaary component for 1997-98 and under MNP General Scheme
for the year 1998-99 respectively. As reported the fund could not be
disbursed by the SDO (Civil), Charaideo, Sonari due to



38

non-availability of sufficient number of beneficiaries. Two additional
lists of beneficiaries have already'been sent to the D.L.A.R. for
approval for disbursement of the amount. -

4) Golaghat District : As reported by Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat
vide WT No. GRL 9/97-98/68, dated 6.9.2002 an amount of Rs.
50,000 (fifty thousand) in Golaghat Sadar Sub-Division remains to be
disbursed under MNP (TSP) component. The amount was drawn in
1998 and could not be disburshed on account of the following reasons.

a) Approval of the list of beneficiaries was received from the ITDP
Board, Golaghat in 2001.

b)Bifurcation was made of the Golaghat Revenue Circle to Marangi
Revenue Circle in October, 2001 after which the beneficiaries fell under
the new Circle.

¢) Election ban during the Panchayat elections.

A ceremonial distribution will be organised in the newly created
Marangi Circle as soon as the Assembly By-elections are over.

5) Dibrugarh District : As reported by the Deputy Commissioner,
Dibrugarh vide latest report No. DRR.8/2000/236, dated Sth December
2002, and No. DRR 8/2000/248, dated 10-12-2002 and No. DRR
8/2000/260, dated 12-12-2002: an amount of Rs. 72,500 and Rs.
1,20,000 for general beneficiaries was lying undisbursed pending
approval of Govt. of beneficiary list. However, on receipt of approval
of DLRAR vide letter No. DLRAR/MNP/42/87-88/163, dated 3rd
December 2002, disbursement of Rs. 1,20,000 has already been made.
The amount of Rs. 1,20,000 had been sanctioned in 1998-99 and
proposal had been earlier sent to DLRAR for approval vide letter No.
DRR 1/97-98/MNP/172, dated 27-1-2000 after which it was
resubmitted vide letter No. DRR-1/98-99/MNP/General /234 dated
27-11-2002. As regards the unspent amount of Rs. 72,500 the amount
has been kept in civil deposit and proposal has already been sent to the
DLRAR:for approval. The DLRAR has called for attested copy of
treasury challan vide letter No. DLRAR/MNP-42/87-88/162, dated Sth
December 2002. Funds will be released as soon as approval is
received. : _

The concerned Deputy Commissioners have requested to take all
possible steps to ensure that all pending MNP funds are disbursed
without delay. C

Yours faithfully,

. Sd/- T. Y. Das
Commissioner Upper Assam Division,

Jorhat (Camp at Dispur)

AGPMini) 07/03(L.A.) 000-2-2-03.



